N 19 7

Nearburg Producing Company
Leo 30 Fed. Com. #1
Proration Unit and Well Location
1980' FEL & 1650' FSL
Section 30-19S-36E
Lea County , New Mexico

North Osudo
Morrow Gas
Pool Boundary
640 acre spacing
Wells located 1650' minimum
from outer boundary of
proration unit

| Nearburg Pet  3 17733  Someon  Liboreon  1 23.85  6  6  6  6  6  7  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8   | 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   |
|--|---|
| DOLD THE STATES TO THE THE STATES TO THE STA | Feet error   Oxy   1724   196   19  |
| Conoco  Ling Henry of all of a | State   Stat  |
| NOTO (OPER) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -  | 22  |
| A.R.Cc   | Chevren  E-7577  E-7577  CONCO ASSESSED  TO |

# RANDY V. WATTS INDEPENDENT LINDMAN OIL & GAS OP! PERTIES

Fine First 10th Style 3 Fine Other Riv 2367 Received Dear Mexico 28202 Rick IRORI ROZ RADI Rok IRORI ROZ RADI Rav IRORI ROZ RABI

July 2, 1991

Mr. Clifford Cone P.O. Box 1629 Lovington, New Mexico 88260

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Proposal

Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 30: Lots 1, 2, EZNW

Containing 155.04 acres, more or less

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Cone:

We are interested in acquiring an Oil and Gas Lease on behalf of Nearburg Exploration Company covering the above described lands. A review of the Lea County Records indicates that you are the owner of an undivided 1/40 mineral interest (3.885 net acres) under this tract.

The Nearburg's have authorized a bonus of \$50.00 per net acre for a six month Lease, reserving a 1/4 royalty. We would be agreeable to a 180 day continuous development clause.

If satisfactory or should you wish to discuss the foregoing, please call at our cost at the above number. Your consideration to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

Randy V. Watts

RVW/me

BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
FARS 122 EXHIBIT NO. 2
CASE NO. 1035

| SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional 3 and 4.  Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reversard from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will go to end the date of delivery. For additional fees the following for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) request 1.   Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses's acceptable of the service of th | ree side. Failure to do this will prevent this revide you the name of the person delivered persons are available. Consult postmaster ted. |
|--|---|
| 3. Article Addressed to:  (NV. MILFORD CONE  PUBDX 1629  LDVING FOR NM 88260   | Article Number  1697-976-108  Type of Service:  Registered Insured  Sertified COD  Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise            |
|  | Ahways obtain signature of addresses or agent and DATE DELIVERED.   |
| 5. Signature - Address  X  | 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)   |
| PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212  | -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT  |

.

| Certified Mall Receipt No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) | roid Cone | 129                             | IM BRIG.             | \$ 3    | (JP)          |                      |                         | 1 80  | When  | CM CO Y  |                  | <b>Sd</b> S<br>166!          | Y  | of envelope to the     |  |
|---|-----------|---------------------------------|----------------------|---------|---------------|----------------------|-------------------------|---|---|----------|------------------|------------------------------|----|------------------------|--|
| No insurance Cove   | Sent to   | Street & No<br>P D B 5 x 1:n 29 | PO. State & ZIP Code | Postage | Centiled Free | Special Dolivery For | Bustor but Delivery Lee | Helturn Har right Showing<br>O in Whom & Date Delivered | 1 Return Receipt Strowner to Whom Date, & Address of Delivery | O & Fees | Postmark or Date | 1.17<br>1.17<br>1.17<br>1.17 | クシ | taline over top of eny | The state of the s |

# RANDY V. WATTS INDEPENDENT LANDMAN OUT & GAS PROPERTIES

110 East 10th, Suite 3 Post Other Roy 2367 Boswell, Nov. Mexico 39203 Rus (505) 622 5303 Ros (506) 622 5876 Fax (506) 623 5596

July 2, 1991

Mr. Kenneth G. Cone P.O. Box 11310 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Proposal

Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 30: Lots 1, 2, ENWa

Containing 155.04 acres, more or less

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Cone:

We are interested in acquiring an Oil and Gas Lease on behalf of Nearburg Exploration Company covering the above described lands. A review of the Lea County Records indicates that you are the owner of an undivided 1/40 mineral interest (3.885 net acres) under this tract.

The Nearburg's have authorized a bonus of \$50.00 per net acre for a six month Lease, reserving a 1/4 royalty. We would be agreeable to a 180 day continuous development clause.

If satisfactory or should you wish to discuss the foregoing, please call at our cost at the above number. Your consideration to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

Randy V. Watts

RVW/me

| SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional 3 and 4.  Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the rever card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will p to and the date of delivery. For additional service(s) request 1.   Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's ad (Extra charge) | rse side. Failure to do this will prevent the provide you the name of the person deliverer assures are available. Consult postmaste ted. |
|--|--|
| 3. Article Addressed to:   | 4. Article Number  |
| Mr. Kensety ? Pare   | P 699 976 107  |
|  | Type of Service:   |
| 6080× 1,310  | Registered Insured   |
| 1 , ,  | Everyon Mail Return Receipt  |
| Midland, TX 19702  | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  |
| 5. Signature — Address<br>X  | 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)  |
| 6. Signature Agent   | 1  |
| x apt to dank  |  |
| 7. Date of Delivery 7-5-9/   |  |
| PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-   | -885 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEI   |

| PS Form <b>380</b>  | <b>10</b> . Ju | ive .                       | 990   |                         |                      |               |            |                 |     |                    | _  |                |
|---|----------------|-----------------------------|---|-------------------------|----------------------|---------------|------------|-----------------|-----|--------------------|--|----------------|
| Posimark or Date  Posimark or | A Fins         | Date. N Address of Delivery | Hoters Hor engl Showers to Whem & Date Debugged | Restricted Delivery Fee | Special Delivery Fee | Certified Fee | Pustage \$ | Midiand TX 7772 | 000 | To. Koneth D. Porc | No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for Informational Mail | 5.01 925 559 d |

# RANDY V. WATTS INDEFENDENT LANDMAN OIL & GAS PROPERTIES

+10 Fast 10th, State 3 pro-entere Box 2367 Respell New Mexico 98202

July 2, 1991

Run (505) 627 5300 Ren (505) 627 500 Fix (505) 623 500

Mr. Douglas L. Cone Ms. Marilyn Cone P.O. Box 64244 Lubbock, Texas 79464

Re: Oil and Gas Lease Proposal

D.C. Trust

Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 30: Lots 1, 2, E2NW4

Containing 155.04 acres, more or less

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Folks:

We are interested in acquiring an Oil and Gas Lease on behalf of Nearburg Exploration Company covering the above described lands. A review of the Lea County Records indicates that you are the owner of an undivided 1/40 mineral interest (3.885 net acres) under this tract.

The Nearburg's have authorized a bonus of \$50.00 per net acre for a six month Lease, reserving a 1/4 royalty. We would be agreeable to a 180 day continuous development clause.

If satisfactory or should you wish to discuss the foregoing, please call at our cost at the above number. Your consideration to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

Randy V. Watts

RVW/me

| SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional a 3 and 4.  Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will pi to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) request 1.  Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's additional service(s) request (Extra charge) | se side. Failure to do this will prevent this rovide you the name of the person delivered services are available. Consult postmaster ad. |
|--|--|
| 3. Article Addressed to:  VAC. Dougles L. Cane PSROW LAZAL   | 4. Article Number PG999106  Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD Express Mail Return Receipt                                |
| Lower, TY MILLS  | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  |
| 5. Signature - Address X 6/ Signature - Apent  Deteor Delivery 7- [-9]   | 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)  |
| PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-   | -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT   |

| PS Form | 380                       | 0. Ju          | ine 19  | 90  |                         |                      |               |               | <br>               |                      | , ,  |               |
|---------|---------------------------|----------------|---|---|-------------------------|----------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------------|----------------------|--|---------------|
| ST IS   | Productive Date (NEW 291) | TOTAL Postings | Helurn Receipt Showing to Whom. Date, & Address of Delivery | Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Dale Delivered | Restricted Delivery Fee | Special Delivity Fee | Certified Fee | Pustage \$ 55 | <br>Po Rox 642-121 | toute lace lace Lane | No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) | 7 511 975 305 |
| 3       |                           |                |   |   |                         |                      |               |               |                    |                      |  |               |

Exploration and Production

Dallas, Texas

#### **AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE**

LEASE: Leo 30 Fed. Com.

WELL #: 1

PROPOSED TOTAL DEPTH:

12,500'

LOCATION: 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL, Sec. 30, T-19-S, R-36-E, Lea Co., New Mexico DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Drill and complete as a flowing Morrow Sand gas producer.

DATE PREPARED: 6-27-91

EST. SPUD DATE:7-30-91 EST. COMPLETION DATE:

9-30-91

AFE NUMBER:

| INTANGIBLE COSTS:                        | CODE | TO CSG PT | CODE | COMPLETION | TOTAL WELL |
|--|------|-----------|------|------------|------------|
| Drilling Footage - 11,400' @ \$20.00/Ft. | 701  | 228,000   | 751  |            | 228,000    |
| Drilling Daywork - 10 Days @ \$4500/Day  | 702  | 45,000    | 752  | 4,500      | 49,500     |
| Drilling Turnkey                         | 703  |           | 753  |            | 0          |
| Bits, Stabilizers, Reamers Etc.          | 704  | 8,500     | 754  |            | 8,500      |
| Directional Services                     | 705  |           | 755  |            | 0          |
| Mud & Chemicals                          | 706  | 35,000    | 756  |            | 35,000     |
| Fresh Water                              | 707  | 4,000     | 757  | 1,500      | 5,500      |
| Brine                                    | 708  | 12,000    | 758  |            | 12,000     |
| Fuel & Oil                               | 709  |           | 759  |            | 0          |
| Cement Surface Casing                    | 710  | 5,500     | 760  |            | 5,500      |
| Cement Intermediate Casing               | 711  | 20,000    | 761  |            | 20,000     |
| Cement Production Casing                 | 712  |           | 762  | 25,000     | 25,000     |
| Cement                                   | 713  |           | 763  |            | 0          |
| Plug and Abandon                         | 714  | 10,000    | 764  | (10,000)   | 0          |
| Road & Location                          | 715  | 20,000    | 765  | 500        | 20,500     |
| Survey                                   | 716  | 750       | 766  |            | 750        |
| Damages                                  | 717  | 7,500     | 767  |            | 7,500      |
| Open Hole Logging                        | 718  | 30,000    | 768  |            | 30,000     |
| Testing                                  | 719  | 15,000    | 769  |            | 15,000     |
| Coring & Analysis                        | 720  |           | 770  |            | 0          |
| Pulling and/or Swabbing Unit             | 721  |           | 771  | 8,400      | 8,400      |
| Case Hole Perforate & Wireline           | 722  |           | 772  | 12,000     | 12,000     |
| Acidizing and Fracturing                 | 723  |           | 773  | 10,000     | 10,000     |
| Field Supervision                        | 724  | 9,000     | 774  | 4,500      | 13,500     |
| Mudlogging Unit                          | 725  | 9,000     | 775  |            | 9,000      |
| Geologist                                | 726  | 3,500     | 776  | 1,000      | 4,500      |
| Engineering                              | 727  | 3,000     | 777  | 2,500      | 5,500      |
| Equipment Rental                         | 728  | 5,000     | 778  | 2,000      | 7,000      |
| Misc Labor                               | 729  | 1,500     | 779  | 1,500      | 3,000      |
| Tubular Inspection and Testing           | 730  | 500       | 780  | 6,100      | 6,600      |
| Roustabout Labor                         | 731  |           | 781  |            | 0          |
| Supplies                                 | 732  | 250       | 782  | 250        | 500        |
| Insurance                                | 733  | 3,300     | 783  | 700        | 4,000      |
| Overhead                                 | 734  | 10,800    | 784  | 2,000      | 12,800     |
| Title Opinion                            | 735  | 4,000     | 785  | 1,500      | 5,500      |
| Legal and Professional                   | 736  | 2,500     | 786  | 1,000      | 3,500      |
| Telephone                                | 737  | 100       | 787  | 50         | 150        |
| Hauling and Trucking                     | 738  | 5,000     | 788  | 2,000      | 7,000      |
| Fishing Tools                            | 739  |           | 789  |            | 0          |
| Mud Engineer                             | 740  |           | 790  |            | 0          |
| Csg Crew and LD Mach.                    | 741  |           | 791  | 8,000      | 8,000      |
| Mudlogger                                | 742  | 5,000     | 792  |            | 5,000      |
| Reverse Unit and Tools                   | 743  |           | 793  | 2,000      | 2,000      |
| SUBTOTAL                                 | -    | 503,700   |      | 87,000     | 590,700    |
| Contingencies (10%)                      |      | 50,370    |      | 8,700      | 59,070     |
| ESTIMATED TOTAL INTANGIBLES              |      | 554,070   |      | 95,700     | 649,770    |

**BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION** 

NEARBURA EXHIBIT NO. 3

مريد و

Exploration and Production

Dallas, Texas

#### **AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE**

LEASE: Leo 30 Fed. Com.

WELL #: 1

PROPOSED TOTAL DEPTH:

12,500

LOCATION: 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL, Sec. 30, T-19-S, R-36-E, Lea Co., New Mexico DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Drill and complete as a flowing Morrow Sand gas producer.

DATE PREPARED: 6-27-91

EST. SPUD DATE:7-30-91 EST. COMPLETION DATE:

9-30-91

AFE NUMBER:

| TANGIBLE COSTS:                                 | CODE | TO CSG PT | CODE | COMPLETION | TOTAL WELL |
|---|------|-----------|------|------------|------------|
| Surface Casing 400' 13-3/8" @ \$23.76/ft.       | 201  | 9,504     | 201  | -          | 9,504      |
| Intermediate Casing 4200' 9-5/8" @ \$15.00/Ft.  | 202  | 63,000    | 202  |            | 63,000     |
| Protection Casing                               | 203  |           | 203  |            | 0          |
| Production Casing 12,500' 5 - 1/2" @ \$9.00/ft. | 205  |           | 205  | 112,500    | 112,500    |
| Tubing 12,300' @ \$3.20/Ft.                     | 206  |           | 206  | 39,360     | 39,360     |
| Rods  | 207  |           | 207  |            | 0          |
| Pumping Unit                                    | 208  |           | 208  |            | 0          |
| Tanks   | 209  |           | 209  | 3,000      | 3,000      |
| Separators & Heater Treat.                      | 210  |           | 210  | 5,000      | 5,000      |
| Well Head - Csg                                 | 211  | 2,500     | 211  |            | 2,500      |
| Flow Lines                                      | 212  |           | 212  | 2,500      | 2,500      |
| Valves, Fittings & Connections                  | 213  |           | 213  | 2,500      | 2,500      |
| Packer  | 214  |           | 214  | 5,000      | 5,000      |
| Subsurface Pump                                 | 215  |           | 215  |            | 0          |
| Gas Meter                                       | 216  |           | 216  | 2,500      | 2,500      |
| Artificial Lift Equipment                       | 217  |           | 217  |            | 0          |
| Compressor                                      | 218  |           | 218  |            | 0          |
| Production Unit                                 | 219  |           | 219  | 6,000      | 6,000      |
| Installation Costs                              | 225  |           | 225  | 15,000     | 15,000     |
| Lact Unit                                       | 226  |           | 226  |            | 0          |
| Vapor Recovery Unit                             | 227  |           | 227  |            | 0          |
| Well Head - Tbg                                 | 221  |           | 221  | 10,000     | 10,000     |
| Elect. Installation                             | 229  |           | 229  |            | 0          |
| ESTIMATED TOTAL TANGIBLES                       | -    | 75,004    |      | 203,360    | 278,364    |
| ESTIMATED TOTAL WELL COSTS                      |      | 629,074   |      | 299,060    | 928,134    |

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE CONSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE, OR LESS, UNLESS THE NON-OPERATOR GIVES NOTIFICATION ON THIS FORM OF HIS INTENT TO FURNISH HIS PROPORTIONATE SHARE IN KIND. THIS AFE IS ONLY AN ESTIMATE. BY SIGNING YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED.

| NPC APPROVAL | BY |   | DATE |
|--------------|----|---|------|
| LAND:        |    |   |      |
| GEOLOGICAL:  |    |   |      |
| DRLG / PROD: |    |   |      |
| FINANCIAL:   |    |   |      |
| ENGINEERING: |    | . <u>.                                   </u> |      |
| EXECUTIVE:   |    |   |      |

| WI APPROVAL: | COMPANY |  |
|--------------|---------|--|
|              | BY      |  |
|              | TITLE   |  |
|              | DATE    |  |

#### **BEFORE THE**

#### **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 10355** 

|                     | <u>AFFIDAVIT</u> | BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION |
|---------------------|------------------|---|
| STATE OF NEW MEXICO | )<br>)ss.        | NEAP FORE EXHIBIT NO.                             |
| COUNTY OF SANTA FE  |                  | CASE NO. 10355                                    |

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Nearburg Producing Company, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 22 day of July, 1991.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

#### **EXHIBIT A**

Kenneth G. Cone 200 N. Loraine Midland, TX 79701

Clifford Cone Post Office Box 1629 Lovington, NM 88260

Marilyn Cone, Trustee for D. C. Trust Post Office Box 64244 Lubbock, TX 79464

W.A. Skees and wife,Wanda H. SkeesPost Office Box 1015Midland, TX 79702

W.A. Skees and wife,Wanda H. SkeesPost Office Box 10828Midland, TX 79702

Sarah L. Grimes Post Office Box 2342 Midland, TX 79702

Fina Oil & Chemical Co. 10 Desta Drive, Suite 4400 Midland, TX 79702

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Kenneth G. Cone 200 N. Loraine Midland, TX 79701

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Cone:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A. POST OFFICE BOX 2208 LAWYERS

P-106 678 015

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
N. MILHAN ELLEN - FULLEL
NOTHER METANO - FUNDAL

See Rei-134

Kenneth G. Cone 200 N. Loraine Midland, TX 79701

Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Demery Fee Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered PS Form 3800, June 1985 Return Receipt showing to white Date, and Address of Delice . TOTAL Postage and Fees Postmark or Date 2, 1991

Kenneth G. Cone 200 N. Loraine Midland, TX 79701

P-106 678 015

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Clifford Cone Post Office Box 1629 Lovington, NM 88260

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and

a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Cone:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NOW TON A CONTROL PROPODED

NOTICE (STEPPING MAR)

(Sec Reverse)

Clifford Cone Post Office Box 1629 Lovington, NM 88260

| 25 Form 3800, Ju |  | 191   |
|------------------|--|-------|
| ě                | TOTAL Postage and Fees                                       | 52 29 |
| June 1985        | Return Releipt showing to whom. Date and Address of Delivery |       |
|                  | Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered            |       |
|                  | Restricted Derivery Fee                                      |       |
|                  | Special Delivery Fee   |       |
| -                | Certified Fee  |       |
| l                |  |       |

| -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT   | P8 Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865   |
|--|---|
|  | 7. Date of Delivery   |
|  | XXX   |
|  | 6. Signiture - Agent  |
| requested and jee palat  | * Problem Frichard  |
| 8. Addresses's Address (ONLY #   | 6. Signature - Address  |
| or agent and DATE DELIVERED.   |   |
| Always obtain signature of addressee   | ,   |
| Express Mell   | Lovington, NM 88260   |
| ·  | Post Office Box 1629  |
| Registered Insured   | Clifford Cone   |
| Type of Service:   |   |
| P 106 678 014  |   |
| 4. Article Number  | 3. Article Addressed to:  |
| dress. 2.   Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)   | ivered, date, and address (Extra charge)  |
| Howing services are available. Consuit postmaster requested.   | <u>jate of delivery.</u> For edditional feet the fo<br>d check boxles) for edditional eervice(s)                    |
| reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will be |
| pervious are desired, and complete hame  | SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete terms 3 and 4.                    |
|  |   |

### CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A. LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marilyn Cone, Trustee for D. C. Trust Post Office Box 64244 Lubbock, TX 79464

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and

a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

#### Dear Ms Cone:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL See Reverse)

Marilyn Cone, Trustee for D. C. Trust Post Office Box 64244 Lubbock, TX 79464

| PS Form 3800, | Postmark or Date July 2, 199                                    | nia!         |
|---------------|---|--------------|
|               | *OTAL Postage and Fees  | 2.29         |
| June 1985     | Return Receipt still Aing to whom Date, and Address of Delivery |              |
| S.            | Return Receipt shipking<br>to whom and Dark Delivered           |              |
|               | Pestricted Deliver, Fee   | +            |
|               | Special Deliver, Fige   | <del> </del> |
|               | Certified Fee   | 1            |
|               | 1   | ſ            |

| SAK DOMESTIC BETILDU BECEIST  |  |
|---|--|
|   | 7. Optator Delivery V  |
|   | S. FIGHT TO TO THE STATE OF THE |
| 8. Addresseo's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)   | 8. Signafule — Address X   |
| Always obtain signature of addresses or agent and DATE DELIVERED.   | Lubbock, FX 79464  |
| Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise   | for D. C. Trust Post Office Box 64244  |
| <u>₹</u><br>200   | Marilyn Cone, Trustee  |
| 4. Article Number<br>P 106 678 013  | 3. Article Addressed to:   |
| tress. 2.   Restricted Delivery  (Euro charge)  | 1. 2 Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses a address. (Etina charge)   |
| se side. Failure to do this will prevent this ovide you the name of the person delivered services are evallable. Consult postmaster | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side, Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery, For additional tees the following services are evallable. Consult postmaster  |
| services are desired, and complete Items  | SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items  |

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

W.A. Skees and wife,Wanda H. SkeesPost Office Box 1015Midland, TX 79702

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Skees:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

#### RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO NECESTAL PREVIOUS NOT SET INTERNATIONAL MAIL (SEE REVERSE)

W.A. Skees and wife, Wanda H. Skees Post Office Box 1015 Midland, TX 79702

| rs Form 3800, June 1985 | Postmare or Date  July 2, 19                                     | 141 |
|-------------------------|--|-----|
| בחר .                   | TOTAL Postage and Fees   | 229 |
| 9619                    | Return Relie of showing to whom<br>Date land Address of Delivery |     |
|                         | 유럽가 유니니pt showing<br>t: ♣하 m and Date Delivered                  |     |
|                         | Restrict De very Fee   |     |
|                         | Special Delivery Fee   |     |
|                         | Certied Fee  |     |
|                         |  | 1   |

| 4 | - AAS DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT   | 2911 V. 1088 + 11 9 G D O 1088-212-885  |
|---|---|---|
|   |   | 7. Data of Delivery . 7 Gg  |
|   |   | ×   |
| _ |   | 6. Signature — Agent  |
|   | requested and fee paid)   | x of the Main   |
| _ | 8 Addresses's Address (ONLY II  | R Cincoln - Mirasa  |
|   | or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  | Midland, TX 79702   |
| _ | Manufacture of  | Post Office Box terry / Com   |
| _ | Discontinuo Dischar Veseila   | Wanda H. Skees  |
|   | <b>.</b><br>30  | W.A. Skees and wife,  |
| _ | Type of Sertics:  |   |
| _ | P 104 678 012   |   |
|   | 4. Article Number   | 3. Article Addressed to:  |
|   | dress. 2.   Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)  | 1. A Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's ad (Earn charge)   |
|   | ted.  | to and the date of delivery. For additional ress the tollowing for reas and check box(es) for additional service(s) reques  |
|   | se side. Failure to do this will prevent this rovide you the name of the person delivered | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt tee will provide you the name of the person delivered |
|   | services are desired, and complete items  | SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete hams  |
| _ |   |   |

JACK M. CAMPBELL BRUCE D. BLACK MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADPORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN WILLIAM P. SLATTERY ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (SOS) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (SOS) 983-6043

July 3, 1991

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

W.A. Skees and wife, Wanda H. Skees Post Office Box 10828 Midland, TX 79702

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Skees:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO NULBAN E COVERAGE PROVIDER
NOT FOR WIENNAHENAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

|                         | (See neverse)   |         |
|-------------------------|---|---------|
|                         | Sectio W. A. Skees and<br>Wanda H. Skees                      | l wife, |
|                         | Street and No<br>Post Office Box 10                           | 828     |
|                         | PC State and ZIP Code<br>Midland, Texas 79                    | 702     |
|                         | Postage   | S       |
|                         | Centred Fee   |         |
|                         | Sced at Delivery Fee  |         |
|                         | Reum cled Delivery Fee  |         |
|                         | Receipt showing to writing and Date Delivered                 |         |
| PS Form 3800, June 1985 | Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery |         |
| Jun                     | *C**AL Postage and Fees                                       | 5       |
| 3800,                   | Postmark or Date  |         |
| orm.                    | July 3, 1991  |         |
| PS F                    |   |         |

| -865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT   | Pe Form 3811, Mar. 1988 + U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865  |
|--|--|
|  | 7. Date of Delivery JUL - 8 1991   |
|  | X  |
|  | 6. Signature — Agent   |
|  | × 1/1/1 SPas   |
| 8. Addressee's Address (CNLY if requested and fee paid)  | 6. Signature — Address   |
| or agent and DATE DELIVERED.   |  |
| Always obtain signature of addressee   | Midiand, rexas   |
| Express Mell Return Receipt  | Post Utilce box 10020  |
| Contribed COD  | Wanda H. Skee8   |
| Type of Service:   | W.A. Skees and wife,   |
| P 100 812 201 9  |  |
| 4. Article Number  | a Addressed to:  |
| ress. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)  | for iges and check box(es) for additional services, requests to ige show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's add to ige show to whom delivered, darks and addressee's add |
| ovide you the name of the person delivered bervices are available. Consult postmaster  | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side, return to the person delivered card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster to and the date of delivery.   |
| The state of the s | SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are common, and this will prevent this   |
| nices are desired and complete items   |  |

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 968-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Sarah L. Grimes Post Office Box 2342 Midland, TX 79702

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

#### Dear Ms Grimes:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

dry truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL No No HANGES NOT EPPLACED NOTES NOTES NOT ONE WAS See Reverser

Sarah L. Grimes Post Office Box 2342 Midland, TX 79702

| PS Form 3800, | Postmark or Date  July 2, 199                                   | l    |
|---------------|---|------|
| Č.            | TOTAL Postage and Fees  | 2,29 |
| June 1985     | Return Receipt showing to whom.<br>Date and Address of Delivery |      |
|               | Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered               |      |
|               | Restricted Delivery Fee   |      |
|               | Special Delivery Fee  |      |
|               | Certified Fee   |      |
|               |   | 1 1  |

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 פ 3. Article Addressed to: Midland, TX 7970 Post Office Box 23 Surah L. Grimes \* US.G.P.O. 1988-212-665 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 010

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY
ANNIE-LAURIE COOGAN

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

July 2, 1991

### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Fina Oil & Chemical Co. 10 Desta Drive, Suite 4400 Midland, TX 79702

Re: Application of Nearburg Producing Company for Compulsory Pooling and

a Non-Standard Spacing Unit, Lea County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Nearburg Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation in and under Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Nearburg Producing Company proposes to dedicate the referenced non-standard 632.5-acre pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard location.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on July 25, 1991. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO NSCIANCE ON PROVIDED
NOTICE VIERNAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

Fina Oil & Chemical Co. 10 Desta Drive, Suite 4400 Midland, TX 79702

| PS Form 3800, | Postmark or Date  July 2, 19                                    | 41   |
|---------------|---|------|
| PLD<br>C      | TOTAL Postage and Fees  | 2,29 |
| e 1985        | Return Receipt showing to whom<br>Date, and Address of Delivery |      |
| S.            | Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered               |      |
|               | Restricted Delivery Fee   |      |
|               | Special Delivery Fee  |      |
|               | Certified Fee   |      |
|               |   | l    |

|   | 7. Date of Delivery J.L. 1. 1. 1.   |
|---|---|
|   | 6. Signetire/- Agent<br>X   |
| 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY # requested and fee paid)  | •   |
| Always obtain eignature of addresses or agent and DATE DELIVERED.   |   |
| Express Mell COD Receipt for Marchandia   | 10 Desta Drive, Suite 4400<br>Midland, TX 79702   |
| Type of Service:  | Fina Oil & Chemical Co.   |
| 4. Article Number P 106 678 011   | 3. Article Addressed to:  |
| ddress. 2. Asstricted Delivery  (Eura charge)   | 1. \$1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's a (Euro charge)   |
| erse side. Failure to do this will prevent this provide you the name of the person delivered gervices are evaluable. Consult postmenter | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional tess the following services are evallable. Consult postmaster |
| services are desired, and complete items  | SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items   |